.
.".v ‘

Decision No. _ S6<66 | @ E%B @H N &ﬂ;

BEFORE THE PUBI:IC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Investigation )

for the purpose of comsidering and Case No. 7857
determining minimm rates for Petition for Modification
transportation, in bulk, of : No. 138
agricultural products and related (Filed April 28, 1976;
articles statewide as provided amended May 7, 1976)

in Minimm Rate Tariff l4-A and the

revisions or reissues thereof.

Richard W. Smith, Attormey at Law, and H. W. Bughes, for
California Trucking Association, petitiomer.

Mel Amarel, for A & M Trucking, Inc.; Morris Proctor, for
(orcoran Motor Tramsport, Inc.; Ray Sha for Sharp
Farms Trucking, Inc.?oanc’l Robert L. Em.s: for
T. F. Burns Trucking; respondents. A

A. L. Tuma, II, for Northern California Grain Exchange,
California Grain and Food Dealers, and Balfouxr, Guthrie
& Co.; and Ralph 0. Hubbard, for California Farm Bureau
Federation, Interested parties.

Robert E. Walker, for the Commission staff.

OPINION

Minfmrn Rate Tariff 14~A (MRT 14-A) names rates and rules
governing the statewide tramsportation of agricultural commodities
and related products, inm bulk, by highway carriers. The California
Trucking Association seeks cost offset increases averaging 5 to 7
percent in MRT 14-A rates. Xt is also proposed that the present
tariff rule goverming fleld pickup shipments be modified to permit
application of truckload rates In comnection with less-truckload
field cleanup loads.

Public hearing of Petition 138 was held before Examiner
Gagnon on July 21, 1976 at Fresno, California. Notices of hearing
were mailed to 138 parties believed to be interested. In addition to




C.7857 Pet. 138 dz

shippers and carriers of agricultural products, notices were sent

to public interest groups, the Governor’s office, the State Attorney
General, State Department of Agriculture, Agricultural Labor
Relations Board, Federal and State Departments of Justice (Anti-Trust
Division) and the United Farm Workers Uanion. No one appeared in
opposition to Petition 1328. The California Farm Bureau Federation
urges the immediate adoption of petitiomer's rate proposals.

The present level of MRT 14~A rates was established by
Decision No. 82756 dated April 23, 1974 in Case No. 7857 (Pet. 97).
Charges resulting under these rates were subsequently made subject to
a 10-percent surcharge which reflects the most receat cost offset
adjustunent of approximately S percemt effective February 16, 1975
pursuant to Decision No. 84054 Issued February 4, 1975 in Case
No. 7857 (Pet. 117).%/

Since the MRT 14-A rates were last adjusted petitioner
contends the operating costs of agricultural highway carriers have
materially increased. A joint carrier-shipper conference was conducted
by petitioner on February 20, 1976 to discuss the impact of the
carriers' increased operating costs, to evalvate the experiences of
the 1575 California hazvest, and to project the immediate foreseeable
transportation requirements for the 1976 harvest season. Public
notices of the conference were mailed to some 198 caxriers, shippers,
and marketing groups of agricultural products. Petiticmer stztes that 39
carriers and shippers attended the conference. Petition 138 assextedly
reflects 2 consensus of those interested carriers and shippers who
attended the conference and now support adoption. of petitiomer’s
tariff changes. | |

1/ Petitiomexr's proposed rates include the present cost offset
surcharge of 10 percent.




C.7857 Pet. 138 dz

A cost supervisor for petitioner presented testimony and
related ¢cost and rate data which were the same or substantislly
similar to that comtained in his verified ctatement sttached to
Petition 138. He explaimad that the principal source of increased
costs is attributable to higher wages and related fringe benmefits
which have affected mearly all categories of carrier employees. Other
substantive cost Iincreases have resulted from legislative epactments.
The wage base for computing taxes payable wnder the Federal Insurance
Contribution Act was Inereased on Jamuary 1, 1975 and again on
January 1, 1976 which collectively resulted in a lé-percent increase
in this tax., Effective January 1, 1976 the rate and the taxable wage
base for California umemployment insurance were adjusted upwaxds
resulting Iin nearly a 100-percent increase in this tax. Effective
October 1, 1975 and May 1, 1976 basic levels of workers’ compemsation
insurance rates wexe increased approximately 27 percent.

The economic impact of current inflatiomary trends upon the
labor costs and related operating expenses of agricultural carriers
is not susceptible to a detailed evaluation in the absence of thorough
field and related cost and rate ecomomic studies. Therefore, the
petitioner's cost supexvisor employed a comparative analysis of known
labor cost increases reflected in several outstanding wage agreements
of for-hire carriers of both agricultural and nomagricultural products.
For example, under the Californis agricultural and horticultural
supplemental labor agreement the drivers' total hourly labor costs
were increased approximately 16 percent between the period July 1,
1974 and May 16, 1976. Like hourly labor cost increases were Incurred
by for-hire carriers of several nonagricultural products during the
same period umnder effective union labor comtracts. In an effort to
measure the increases incurred by agricultural carriers in thelr
fixed equipment costs, running costs, and related indirect expemses,
several economic wholesale, industrial, and consumer price indices
were used. In addition, historical equipment costs and formal cost
exhibits of record wexe employed.




®

C.7357 Pet. 138 dz

Highway carriers engaged in the tramspertation of bulk
agricultural products employ a2 rather significant amowmt of nonumioa
labor. Such labor costs are usually less than costs undex effective
union labor contracts. Petitioner's cost witness was aware of only
four carriers that were parties to the Californiz agricultural and
horticultural supplemental labor agreement. Frequently compensation
paid to employees of agricultural carriers are based either upon a
percentage of gross revenue per shipment, a pex-trip basis, or on a
mileage basis in lieu of a specific howxrly wage rate. Agricultural
carriers also tramsport commodities mot subject to the provisions of
MRT 14-A. It is not wmusual to £ind carriers of agricultural products
directly involved in farming activities. For these and other related‘
reasons petitionex's efforts to measure the economic Impact of current
inflationary trends upon the agricultural for-hire carriers’ operating
costs through the employment of economic price indices, the labor
contracts of carriers of nomagricultural products, and other related
statistical data, are not sufficiently determinmative to justify the
full sought increase. :

Petitioner's cost witness testified that his studies
indicated that 19 representative for-hire agricultural carriers
carning 25 percent of the $40 million iIn estimated gross
revenues earned under MRT 14-A experienced an overall operating ratio
of 94 pexcent for the year 1975. TFor the first quarter of 1976 the
collective operating ratio of these carriers had deteriorated to 114
percent. Absent the proposed rate relief, the cost witness
anticipates such results of operations for 1976 to worsen.

Pursuant to the recent upward revisions in the maximum
gross vehicle weight regulations f£rom 76,8C0 pounds to 80,000 pounds,
agricultural carriers are expected to experience a negative
productivity factor. Petitioner'’s cost witness explained that since
the recent changes in the maximum gross vehicle weight law, the special
weizht permits previously issued to agricultural haulers authorizing

==




C.7857 Pet. 133 dz

paximm gross vehicle weights up to 85,800 pounds are no lomger Issued.
The cost witness states that this actual reduction in the maxizum
gross vehicle weight for agricultural haulers represents about a 7-
percent decline in the truckload movement of agricultural products.

In an effort to stimulate increased equipment utilization
petitioner recommends that the provisions in MRT 1l4-A governing the
field pickup of truckload grazin shipments be amended to allow for the
application of truckload rates in connection with related less
truckload field cleanup loads. The applicable truckload rate would be
based on the actual weight of the cleanup load when transported not
nore than 35 constructive miles. The proposed mileage restriction is
admittedly experimental in mature and is designed to maintain an
element of comtrol over the application of the proposed tariff
amendment. Petitioner's cost witness stated that, if it was deemed
desirable, the suggested mileage limitation might well be made subject
to an expiration date. Petitioner's tariff proposal with respect to
cleanup loads of field pickup shipments has comsiderable merit and
should be adopted.

The Commission’s Transportation Division staZf previously
reviewed petitiomer's rate proposal in commection with its request
for ex parte handling of Petition 138. At that time the staff
recommended the sought cost offset increase be restricted to koown
increases in the carriers' operating expenses. Under the circumstances,
the staff suggested that the existing MRT 14-A surcharge of 10 pexcent
be adjusted upward to 14 percent pending hearing. Adoption of the
staff's suggested intexim tariff adjustments would result in an
estimated cost offset increase in MRT 14-A carrier revenues amounting
to approximately $1,500,000. No additional evidence was presented at
the hearing which would move the Commission to adopt a greater volume
of increase in MRT 14-A rates than the general 3.6-percent adjustment
originally recommended by the staff.




C.7857 Pet, 138 dz

A freight traffic comsultant, on behalf of five processors of
cottonseed and safflower seed, has advised the Commission of their
continued support for Petition 138. The California Farm Bureau
Federation urges that the petition be granted as soon as possible in
order to avoid any conflicts or interference with the contemplated
execution of contracts for the tramsportation and marketing of
agricultural products during the lattex phase of the 1976 California
harvest. The representativz for the Farm Bureau also presented a
closing statement in respomse to a general Inquiry of the Commission
concexning other proposals for improving the efficiency of highway
transportation including any evaluation of the cuxrent minimux rate
structure as a viable factor inm today's scheme for marketing and
distributing California’s agricuitural production. A summary of his
remarks follows:

". . . I represent the California Farm Bureau Federation...
we have in excess of 73,000 members...a great percentage,
if not all...will grow scme type of grain...

"It is essential to our industry that we have carriers
when we need them, and when we say that we will support
an increase of any kind...we are well aware of what
is needed before we ever go into...meetings. . . .

"Through the belp of...the Commission, ...trucking and

other agricultural Interests, we were able to scparate

gom the general commodity tariff the grain rates and
y rates...

"I...have personaily conducted 2 rumning study to
determine the true effects of the separation of rates
from ) No. 2...into what is now (MRT) No. 14
tariff, and when I make the rate comparison of the
increases in 14, compared to No. 2, we axe in excess
of ome hundred million dollars...in savings to our
growers. . . .

"...the farmer or the grower mever sees a freight bill,
with the exceptions, of course...

"...when they get paid for their...grain, theix produce
of any kind, that cost (freight) is deducted from what
they get for that commodity.




C.7857 Pet. 138 dz

"...to ny knowledge, without exception, the minfmm
rate...whether it be inm grain, livestock, oxr produce,
is the going rate. That grower, by us and by other
organdzations, informs him that this is the rate...
for your commodit¥; if the middleman endeavors to
deduct more...don't pay him.

"Now, if this isn't minimum rates, I am at a loss
to know what would be 2 minimm rate.

"...ny organization was one of the authors, if not
the author, of the Transportation Act of 1935. We
recognized the need for some comtrols so that . we
have people to haul our commodities at harvest time.

"Oux policy, over the years, has been that...agricultural
commodities should be exempt from economic regulations
from point of growth to first point of processing.

"That does not say that we feel economic regulations
should not be established from the first point of
processing to other destinations. We feel that this
is needed, and this rate that is established for that
ox, if you will, mow from point of growth, in the
case of grain, straight out, we feel that this is a
necessary thing.

"Je also think that the law specifically says that the
Commission shall establish rates and T refer...to
Sections 3662 and 726 of the Code. . . . This takes
care of all agricultural commodities from point of growth.

"I would also like to refer...to Section 3661 vhere it
statas it is the policy of the State, to be pursued by
the Commission, to establish such rates...as will promote
the freedom of movement by carriers of the products of
agriculture, imncluding livestock, at the lowest lawful
rates compatible with the mainterance of adequate-
transportation sorvice--and I again cmpbasize adequate
transpoxtation sexvice.

"We do mot think this ecutthroat approach would do
anything but force our growers into the trucking
bus%ness which we very definitely do not want
to be in. ‘

"I think that responds to some of the questions that
have been asked of me..."




C.7857 Pet. 138 dz

The minimum rates named inm MRT 14-A were established by
Decision No. 82756 dated April 23, 1974. The charges resulting under
those rates are currently subject to 2 cost offset surcharge of 10
percent which includes a S5-percent Increase as of February 16, 1975
pursuant to Decision No. 84054 issued February 4, 1975 in Case
No. 7857 (Pet. 117).

2. Petitiomer has shown that, since the MRT l4-A cost offset
suxcharge of 10 pexcent was established, highway carriers of
agricultural products governed by the provisions of MRT 14-A have
incurred further substantive increase In thelr costs.

3. Petitionmer now requests, among other tariff changes, cost
offset increases in MRT 14-A rates averaging 5 to 7 percent.

4. From a preliminary review of petitioner's infitizl ex parte
rate proposal it was determined that the cost offset increase in
MRT 14-A rates should be restricted to known increases in the carriers’
operating expenses. Accordingly, the staff recommended that the
MRT 14-A surcharge of 10 percent be adjusted upward to 14 percent
pending hearing of Petition 138. This inmcrease would, in turnm,
generate additional anpual revenues amounting to approximately
$1,500,000.

5. From the evidence of recoxrd obtained at public hearing in
this proceeding the Commission f£inds that an increase of 3.6 pexcent
in MRT 14~A rates is justified.

6. The rates resulting umder the increase found justified
herein will be the just, reasomable, and nondiscriminatory minimm
rates for the transportation sexvices governed thereby.

Conclusions

1. Petition for Modification No. 138 should be granted to the

extent provided in the order and MRT 1l4-A amended accordingly.




C.7857 Pet. 138 dz

2. The effective date of this oxder should be the date on .
which it is signed because the petition is not opposed and there is a
compelling need for advanced plamming in the harvesting and marketing
of California'’s 1976 agricultural products.

ORDER

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Minimm Rate Tariff l4-A (Appendix A to Decision No. 67397,
as amended) is further amended by incorporating therein, to become
effective August 23, 1976, the revised pages set forth in
Appendix A attached hexeto and by this reference made a2 part hereof.

2. Common carriers subject to the Public Utilities Acz, to the
extent they are subject to Decision No. 67397, as amended, are directed
to establish in their tariffs the increases necessary to conform with
the further adjustments ordered herein.

3. Common carriers maintaining rates on a level other than the

ninimum rates for transportation for which rates are prescribed in
Minimm Rate Tariff 14-A are authorized to increase such rates by the

Same amounts authorized by this decision for Minimm Rate Tariff 14-A
rates.

4. Common carriers maintaining rates on the same level as
Minimum Rate Taxriff 14-A rates for the transportation of commodities
and/or for tramsportation not subject to Minimum Rate Tariff 14-A
are authorized to increase such rates by the same amoumts authorized
by this decision for Minimum Rate Tariff 14-A rates.

5. Common carriers maintaining rates at levels other than
the winimum rates for the transportation of commodities and/or for -
transportation not subject to Minimum Rate Tariff 1l4~A are authorized ;
to increase such xates by the same amounts authorized by this decision
for Minimm Rate Tariff 14-A rates. '




C.7857 Pet. 138 dz

6. Tariff publications required or authorized to be made by
common carriers as a result of this order shall be filed not earlier
than the effective date of this order and may be made effective not
carlier than the fifth day after the effective date of this order, on
not less than f£ive days' notice to the Commission and to the public;
such tariff publications as are required shall be made effective not
later than August 23, 1976, and as to tariff publications which
are authorized but not required, the authority shall expixe unless
exercised within sixty days after the effective date of this order.

7. Comumon carriers, in establishing and maintaining the rates
authorized by this order, are authorized to depart from the provisions
of Section 460 of the Public Utilities Code to the extent necessary to
adjust lomg- and short-haul departures mow maintained under '
outstanding authorizations; such outstanding authorizations are hereby
modified only to the extent necessary to comply with this order; and
schedules containing the rates published under this authority shall
make referemce to the prior orders authorizing long- and short-haul
departures and to this order.

8. 1In a1l other respects Decision No. 67397, as amended, shall
remain In full force and effect.




C.7857 Pet. 138 dz

9. To the extent not granted herein Petitiom for Modification
No. 138 4is denied.
The effective date of this oxdexr is the date hercof.
Dated at  San Franciscs. , California, this /7 e
day of __AUGUST , 1976.

-LOmmILSS1oNeT S

Commissioner Vornon L. Sturgeon, boing
mecossarily adsent, 41é met particinpate
In tho disposition of this procooding.




C. 7857 (Pet. 138)

APPENDIX A

LIST OF SUPPLEMENT AND REVISED
PAGES TO MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 14-A
SUPPLEMENT 12

NINTH REVISED
NINTH REVISED
FIRST REVISED
EIGHTH REVISED
SIXTH REVISED
SYCHTH REVISED
PIFTH = REVISED
FOURTH REVISED
EIGHTH REVISED
THIRTEENTE  REVISED
EIGHTH REVISED

-

(END OF APPENDIX A)




SUPPLIMINT 12
(Cancels Supplement 10}

(Supplements 8, 11 and 12 Contain All Changes)

70
MINIMOM RATE TARIFY l4~A
HAMING
MINIMUM RATES AND ROULES
POR THE
TRANSPORTATION, IN BOLK, OF
AGRICULTURAL COMMODITIES AND
RELATTD ARTICLIS
NAMDD HERDIN
OVER THE PUBLIC HICHWAYS WITHIN TUE
STATE O CALXFORNIA
DY
RADIAL HICHWAY COMMON CARRILRS
AND
VXIGMY CONTRACT CARRIZRS

Daecision Yo.

86266

CPFECIIVE

Iosued by the

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

State Dullding, Civic Center
San Francisco, California 94102




NINTA REVISED PAGT...a..”
CANCELS
CICHTH REVISED PACE.....7

TMINIMUM RATE TARIFF 14=-A

SECTION l==RULES OF CINERAL APPLICATION (Continued) ITmM

DELAYS TO EQUIPMENT

L. Except as provided in paragraph 2, a period of two hours for loading
and two hours for unloading shall be allowed for cach unit of equipment.

2. A period of four dours for loading and four hours for unloading ship-
ments Of whole grain shall be allowed for oach unit of equipment.

Jo  "Unit of Equipment,” means A mOtor truck, and/or trailer or semitrailer,
axclusive of motor tractor.

4. Qharges for loading and/or unloadihq tima in excaess of free time
authorized in paragraph 1 ¢f this itaem are provided in Item 130,

5. A charge of 3k¢ per 100 pounds will be made by the carrier on all ship=

ments of whole grain on all equipment unloaded or loaded after frae time has
elapsed,

CHARGES FOR ACCESSORIAL SERVICES AND FOR EQUIPNMENT
HELD ATTER TREY. TIMD HAS ELAPSED

The charges provided in this item apply for accessorial services, as provided
i.goztom 110, and for time in excess of the freo time specified in Ztams 120 and

Charaes in Cants

TFor Each
For I'ixat Additional
30 Minutoas 15 Minutas
cr Fraction . or Praccion

For driver or othar carrier
employee, por man 770 3%

For unit of equipment (each motor
truck, trailer or semitrailer,
oxclusive of moLor Lractors) =—-—~--

CHARGES FOR OBTAINING A WEICHMASTER'S CERTIFICATE

. Whenever a carrier is requestad by tho shipper, consignee or debtor to obtain a
cortified woight from a publi¢ scale, or when a carrier must obtain a certified weight
for billing purposes or for other legal requirements, and a charge is assessed by the
public weighmaster for this sorvice, the carrier shall assess a charge ¢f not less than
the actual amount paid by the carrior to tho public woighmaster for the weighing ser-
vice for each weight certificate obtained and furnisheld to the debtor or other person
requesting a cortified weight.

¢ Increase, Decision ¥o. 86266

EFPECRIVE

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Correction SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA.




NINTL REVISED PACE......l2

CANCILS
MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 14=A ZIGHTH REVISED PAGC.....32

SECTION le~RULES OF GENZRAL APPLICATION (Cohtinued) ITEM

ADDITIONAL CHARGES FOR SPLIT PICKUP OR
SPLIT DELIVIRY SHIPMIENT

Woight of Component Part .
(Pounds)

Charge for Zach

But - ' Componant Part
Not Over (Conts) °

2,000 815
4,000 940
10,000 1065
120,000 1190

1315

PIELD PICKUP SHIPMIENT
{Items 180 and 18l)

1. Fileld pickup shipment means a quantity of property transported by one
carrier for one debtor from a point in a single field or farm site.

2. A "single field or farm site” is that area devoted to the production of
grain, rice or seed, or to the production of hay or related commodities. In no event
shall field or farm site exceed 1 mection (G40 acros).

3. The point of oxrigin of a field pickup shipment shall be the point in a
single field or farm site noarast tho point of destination.

4. MdAitional charges for loading a field pickup shipment shall be assessod
as follows:

(a) For shipments subject to the rates providod in Items 300, 301 and 400,
at the charges provided in said items., (Sece Txcaption)

EXCEPTION.~=llo charge shall bo applicable to any shipmonc oL
baled hay, fodder or straw loaded from a single stack.

ror shipmonts subjact o the rates provided in Item 550 and in
Soction 6, add 34 cents per 100 pounds to the rate ochorwise
applicable. (S5ec Exception)

EXCEPTION.==No charqo shall be applicable to any shipment
moving from a parmanent storage facility with a minimum storage
capacity of 52,000 pounds. As umed herein, permanent storage
facility means a ¢in warehouse, silo, bin, tank or slad, permanently
installed. It must he equipped with ¢perable motorized loading
facilities or with gravity loading davices.

(Continuad in Item 181)

¢ Increase, Decision No.

86266

EFFoeRIve

ISSUED DY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

‘Correction SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA.

-12-




rzasm REVISED PAGE...-.12 -2

CANCELS

MINTMUM RATE TARIFF 14f ‘ ORICIUAL PAGE.sseeeessol2=h

SECTION 1==RULES OF GENERAL APPLICATION (Continuod) ITEM

FIZLD PICKUP SHIPMINT (Concluled)
(Items 180 and 181)

5. A single shipping document for the ontire fleld pickup shipment shall
be issued prior to .or at the time of tho first pickup, Such shipping document
ahall show the name of tha debtor, the name ¢f the consiqgnor, tha nome of the
carrier, point of origin, point of destination, date, kind and estimated
quancicy of propoerty to be transported.

6. whan written information as roquirod in paragraph 5 of this Ltem has
not been received by the carrier prior to or at the time of the first pickup,
the following provisions shall apply:

(a) Written shipping instructions shall bo furnished by the debtor
t0 the carrier within a period of two calandar days (excluding
Saturdays, Sundays and legal holidays) of the date on which the
fizst lot is picked up. The written instructions shal) confirm
oral shipping instructions and shall describe the kind and
quantity of proporty in thae field pickup shipment.

Wwithin a period of two calondar days (excluding Saturdays,
Sundays and legal holidays) of tha date on which it roceives
the written shipping instructions, tho carrier shall issue

to the dehtor the single shipping documont for the ontire
fiold pickup shipmont as required by paragraph 5 of this item,

7. ninqla freight bill for each fioeld pickup shipmont transported, stating
the rate and ¢harge, shall be issued no later than seven days f{rom the date of
the first pickup. Such freight »Hill shall show the point of origin, point of
destination, the name of the debtor, the name of the consignor, the name of the
carrier, date, desacription and weight of the property in each component part
separately transported. A separate document may be issued 0z each component
part, showing the point of origin, point of desctination, date, descripcion and
weight of each component part so transported, and shall give reference %o the
single freight bLll covering the entire field pickup shipment and shall be at-
tached thereto and become a part thereof.

AR, {This paragraph is not applicable in connection with shipmentas transported
ar rates in Section 6.) One.clean=-up load, the last of not loss than ten loads which
are part of a field pickup shipment, may be transported at its actual waight utilizing
cha column of rates applicable to the prior loads, (l)provided that this component is
not transported more than 35 constructive miles. 7The applicable rate shall be assessed
againist the actual weight of the commodity transported. (1)If the clean~up load is
transportod more than 35 constructive miloes it shall be rated as a saparnte field
pickup shipment at its actual weighe,

(1) Mileage restriction expires with December 2L, 1977.

‘¢ change ) . -
w b -
[ Mescion ) oectsion o, 86266

CFPECTIVE

I1SSUED DY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE QOF CALIFORMNIA,
Corraction SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA,

wld=N=




ZICHTU REVISED PAGE...,es.1d
CANCELS

MININUM RATE TARIFF LU~A. STVENTH RUVISED PACE....-.13

SECTION l==RULES QF CENERAL APPLICATION (Continued) ITEZM

STOPPING IN TRANGIT
Shipments of cottonseed, or of baled hay, fodder oOr straw:

{a) One 3%0p in transit for inspection and/or receipt of delivery instructions
will be pormitted in connaction with #ach shipment. '

(L) ©One hour frea time will be allowed for the atop.

(¢) Charges for time in oxcess of ong hour are provided in Item 130,

Shipments ¢f whole grain:
(a) Two stops in transit for inspoction and receipt of delivery instructions

] oxr othar purposes will be permitted in connection with each shipment.
(b) A charge of $3.00 shall be assessod for the second BA€OD.

ALTDRNATIVE APPLICATION OF COMMON CARRIER RATES

¢l Rates of common carriers *oby land may be used instead of the rates shown
in this tarliff when a lower charge is produced f£or the same transportation.

2. When rail carload rates ara usad insteald of the rates in this tariff, point
of oriqin and point of destination shall ba directly served by rail apur track.

3, When a rail carload weight is subjoct to varying minimum weights, dependent
upon the sizoe of the car ordaered or used, the lowest minimum weight obtainable undar
such minimum weight provisions may be used in applying the basis provided in this
item, Wien tha rail carlosd rate is subject to a specified minimum weight, subject
t¢ thae condition that if the car is loaded to full visible or wailght carrying capacity,
actual weight will apply, or to actual woight but not less than a lessar carload

minimum weight, tho actual weight will apply subjoct to the lesser carload minimum-
woight, if any.

4. The dofinitions of "point of origin™ and "point of destination” in Items 1O
and 11 apply in ¢onnection with this itam,

5.  When rail awitching charges are applicadle in connection with line-haul
movements by rail and the gross weight of tie shipment exceeds the applicable carload
minimum weight, only one zail awitching chargae shall be assessed,

ALTERNATIVE APPLICATION OF COMBINATIONS WITH
COMMON CARRIER RATES

#l. Rates of common carriers *"oby land may be combined with rates, applicable to
the woight of the entire shipmont, shown in this tariff when such combinations result
in lower charges for the sams transportation. (Seo Note)

2. When common carrior rail rates are applied in combination with rates in
this tariff, such combination of ratas shall ba constructed only over a (a) rail
teanm track or (b) any private railhead which is owned or leasod by tho party who
contracts with the carrier for the porformancs of the tranaportation sarvice.

Ja IZ the route from point or points of origin to the team track or such
private rallhead, or from the team track or such private railhead €¢o point or
points of deatination, is within the corporats limits of a single incorporated city,
the rates provided in this tarif? for transportation for distances ¢of 3 miles or
less shall apply f£rom point or points of origin to auch railheads or from such
rallheads to point or points o2 destination, as tho case may be.

NOTE.==In the evont the provisions of paragraph 2(b) of Item 150 or paragraph
2(b) of Item 160 are used to datermine tha rates and charges from this tariff for
a split pickup shipwent or a split delivery shipment, component parts thezeof may
also be rated am smeparate shipments, subject to the individual weight of sach such
sgparate shipment, to or from any (a) team tracks or (b) private railheads which
are owned or leasad by thao party who contractés with the carrier for the parformance

of tho transportation service, to or from which the common carrier rate usad applles,
as the case may be.

% Chango

\ -
;);gg::ig: ; Docision No. 86266

EPPECTIVE

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFQRNIA,
Correction _ SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFQORNIA,




SIXTH REVISED PAGE.....ld‘

CANCELS

MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 14-A PIPTH REVISED PAGCE.....1d

SECTION l~=KULES OF CCNERAL APPLICATION (Continued) ITEM

ACCESSORIAL SERVICES NOT INCLUDED IN
COMMON CARRIER RATLS

l. If a commeon carrier rate used Zor hiqhwuy transporcation as provided in
Itoms 200 and 210 doos not include accogzorial services performed by the highway
.carrier, the following additional charges shall bo assaeased:

(a) Tor loading or unloading carrier's aquipment:

(1) 7¢ per 100 pounds asspassed on the woight on which transportation
charges are computod whan the shipment is loaded into or unloaded
from the carrior's ocquipmont by tho consignor Or consignee with the
physical assistanco of a singlo carxier employee (oither a driver
or a helpayr and the labor performed is restrictod to work within or
on carrior's equipment) by uso of powar equipmont, as descrided in
Item 10, furnished by the consignor or consignea without expense €0
carrier, provided the freight bill issued pursuant to Item 250
indicates that the shipment was loaded and/or unloaded under said
circumstances.

9¢ per 100 pounds anmossoed on the weight on which transportatioa
¢hargos are computed whan the shipment is loaded into or unloaded
from the carrier's equipment other than as provided in subparagraph
(a) (1) or when information requiroed by subparagraph (a) (1) is not
contained on tho Zraight bill, axcept as provided in paragraph 3.

(b) Tor other accessorial sorvices, tho chargou provided in Item 130,

2. Except as provided in Item 210, Alternative Appxicacion of Combinations
with Common Carrier Rates, split pickup or split delivery service shall not be
accorded unless included in the common carrier rate.

Loading and/or unloading chargas shall apply in all circumstances except
the zollowinq:

(o) Kggn rates provided in this tariff are combined with rail carload ratoes

(1} point of origin is not directly merved by rail spux track, oniy he
charge for unloading shall be assessed;

(2) point of destination iz not directly served by rail spur track,
only the ¢harge Ior loading shall be assessed;

(3) neither point of origin nor point of destination is directly served
by rail spur tracx, no charge for loading or for unloading shall be
assosged.

When a shipment of any commodity in bulk is loaded into and/or unloaded
Srom the carrier’s aequipment by gravity;

wWhon a shipment iz loaded into and/or unloadod from the carrier's bquip-
ment by tho consignor and/or conaiqnee with power equipment; oOr

When the carrier’s equipment is A trailor or semitrailer left for loading
and/or unleading without the presenco of the carrier's employoo, provided
the shipping documant issued for the shipment spoecifies that it was loaded
and/or unloaded under one of the circumstances described in ¢his paxaqxnph,
or in paragraphs (b) or (¢) above. .

¢ Inecreasa, Decision lo. 86266

TrPECTIVE

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Corraction SAN FRANCISSO, CALIFORNIA.




ELCHTH. REVISED PACE. ... .26

CANCELS

MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 14«7 SCVENTH REVISED mcx:.....zo

SECTION 3==DISTANCE COMMODITY RATELS ITEM
(In Cents Por 100 Pounda)

HAY, FODDLR (Bean, Cana, Corn or Peca), STRAW, or wWQOD SHAVINGS (Used for Dedding),
in machine prossed bales (See Note)

(1) HMINLIITUM WEIGHT IN POUNDS
MILES

Jut tiot Loos than T

Over OQvar 20,000

{ &2
20,000 30,000 40,000

3 49 9 16
< 50 20
10 5) 21
15 54 23
20 11 243

25 58 26
30 59
35 60
40 62
45 64

Voo

50 68
60 70
70 73
80 75
20 79

82
i1 ' 84
120 a7
130 89
140 93

150 926
160 99
170 0L
130 104
90 207

200 108
220 2l

~40 116
260 122
280 27

300 133
325 pi Y
35¢ L3
375 149 130
400 a5l 135

425 158 139
450 163 146
475 168 | 150
500 174 ! 155
528 179 J 162 123 103

|

i —

(L) Sec Item 50.

(2) Ratas in this column 4o not apply for the trnnsporcation of hay betwaeen points
for which rates are provided in Itam 400.

NOTE.==An additisnal charge of 64 cents por 100 poundn shall be assassed for
loading field pickup shipments as dafinod in Itom 180, other than when loading is
performod by a power operatad hay loader,

¢ Increasc, Decision No. 86266

E¥PECTIVE

1SSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE QF CALIFQRNIA,
Correction SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA,.




. pIrm .ux:o- PACE .o easalGh

CANCELS
MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 14-A : POURTH REVISED PACE......26=A

SECTION 3-=DISTANCE COMMODITY RATES I
(In Cents rer 100 Pounds)

IIAY, FODDLR (Bean, Caneo, Corn or Pea), STRAW, or WOOD SHAVINGS (Used for Bedding),
in machine prossed bales (See lote)

MINIMOM WZIGHT IN POUNDS

But Not Loss than [¢))
Qvar 20,000 . 20,000 30,000 40,000

(1)
HILES
r

0 186 166 116 105
575 ' 190 273 122

600 196 78 125
625 202 L84 128
650 207 188 132

675 212 193 136
700 217 200 139
725 22 205 142
750 221 212 148
775 234 2.8 152

800 239 a2 155
850 246 233 160
200 254 238 164
9250 261 245 17¢
1,000 268 293 176

1,050 ' 277 260 130
1,100 285 266 186
1,150 292 272 190
2,200 300 279 196

e

(1) Sec Item 90.

(2) Rates in this column 4o not apply for the transporcation of hay between poi.nt.-
for which rates are provided in Itam £00.

NOTE.==An adlitional charge of 6k cents per 100 pounds shall be assessed for
Joading field pickup shipments, an defined in Item 180, othor than when 1oad1.nq is
porformed by a power operated hay loader.

] zncrenpe, Decinsion No. 86266

EFFLCRIVE

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Correction SAN FRANC1ISCO, CALIFORNIA.




. . "

POURTK REVISED PAGE....27

) CANCELS
MINIMUM RATE TARIFF l4~A THIRD REVISED PACE.....27
SECTION 3=-=DISTANCE COMMODITY RATES TrmM
(In Conta Per 100 Pounds)
LOCAL DELIVERY SERVICE
4 Rates in this item apply only for local delivery service of hay, fodder
5 and straw in machine prossed bales, whon distance between point of origin and
point of Qestination of the shipment does not oxcoold 15 constructive miles.
Rates provided by this ltem may not be used in combination with any other
raten.
0310
RATE
FROM ) (Ses tote)
Point of growth.or Point 0f storage or ‘ 4
storage Point of use in
‘ Animal Husbandry
.[ ‘ NOTE.--Minimum charge por shipmont $6.95

, ¢ Increasc, Decision No. 86286

ZFTECTIVE

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Correction SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA.

- -




TICHTH REVISED PALE.....29
. CAUCELS -
MINIMUM RATE TARIFF li=A SEVENTH REVISED PAGE....29

SECTION 4=~TERRITORIAL COUMODITY RATES ITe™
(In Centa Per 100 Pounds)

HAY, in machine prassed bales (See Mlote 2)
Minimum Weight 40,000 Pounds

RATES (Ses Note 1)
(1) PROM: (L} TO POINTS IN3
o8 Angelase
Los Angales- Artesia (San
Artasia Fornando) Intra-
Tarritory Territory

Barstow Territory
Coachalla Valley Territoryw ee==ane
Prosno Territory
Imperial Vallesy Territoryse=eesewees
Lancaster Territory
Moxrced Territory

Noreh Xern Territory
Palo Vorde Territory:
Salton Sea Territory
South lern Territory
Tulare Territory

IR R R R E-S

(1) See Section 2 for Jdescription of territories.
NOTE lL,==

(a) The provisiong of Items 120, 130 and 190 4¢ not apply in connection with races
in this itom.

(p) chipmants into either the Los Angeles=-Artesia or San Diego Territory, for which
Transportation charges are assessad upon a hasis 0f a minimum weight of 30,000 pounds or
moxe, may, upon order of consignee or consignor, bo stopped once within eithar the Los
Angeles~-Artesia or San Diego Territory and, under the rates set forth above, dbe held in
transit without being unloaded from carrier's equipment pending subsequent delivery,

(¢) Whaen upon order of conasignec Or consignor, a shipment is stopped within either
the Los Angeles=Artesia Or San Diego Territory and held in transit without being unloaded
from carrier's equipment, 48 hours free time (computed from ¢the first 7:00 a.m. after
time of arrival at point where shipment is held) will be allowed for furnishing to the
carrier instructions to deliver the shipment to the point of destination where it is to
be unloaded. The frao-time period will be 96 hours, if the point of destination is
located outaide the territory within which the shipmant was inicially held in transit.
A charge of 238,65 will be assessed for each 24~hour period, or fraction thereof, that
the carrier's aquipment is detained subsequent t0 the free=time period specified herein.
In computing time in accordance with theso provisions, Sundays and legal holidays will
be axcliuded. .

NOTE 2.--An additional charge of 6% cents pexr 100 pounds shall be assessed fOr
loading field pickup shipments as defined in Item 180, other than when loading is
performed by a powor Oparated hay loader.

'o Increasa, Declsion No. 86266

EFFTCTIVE

1SSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFQRNIA,
Corraction SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA.




TUIRTEENTR REVISED PAGE....32
: CANCELS '
MINIMUM RATE TARIFF L4=A TWELPTH REVISED PAGE.seee..32

SECTION S==DISTANCE COMMODITY RATLS (Concluded) Y LM
{(In Conts Par 100 Tounds)

Grain, Kice, Gralin Products, Animal OF Poul%ucy lFeod, Uoeds, and 4elated Articles,
an gaacribed in Items 51%, 220, %25, and 530, in bulk or in bins or in containers
otharwisg apocified.

RATES (Ses YNots 1)
MILES MINLIUOM WEIGHT 1T POINIDL
T But Not 13,050 T 52,000
Qver (Sea Note 2) | 20,000 20,990 40,000 _l(see Note 1)
3 235 190
5 , 15 - 11k
10 ( 164 124
15 17 ¢ 134
20 ‘ 19 lak

~e

25 20 16
30 2L 17h
35 23 19
40 : 24 20
23

23
a9
27y
29
30

32
35
36
38
42

3
45
48
50

52

' 54
200 58

220 240 60
240 260 64
260 280 . 68

280° 300 71
300 J2s 75
325 350 78
350 375 82
37% 400 84

400 425 87
425 450 : 89
450 475 . 22
475 £00 95
Tor distances over
500 milexs, adé for
each 25 miles or
firactlon thereof: -1 ‘ ol

NOTE l.--On all Field Pickup Shipments, as defined in Item 180, add the charges
provided thorein to the rate otherwise applicable.

NQTE 2.-=Rates for shipmonts wolqhing loss than 10,000 pounds are provided in
Minimum Rate Tariff 2.

NOTE 3.~=Rates in this column are subject to the provisions of lcem 512,

¢ Increase, excapt as noted )
@ Mo Chango ) Dacimion No.

86266

EFFECTIVE

) ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSIQN OF THE STATE QF CALIFQRNIA,
Corraction SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFQRNIA.




EICHTH REVISED PACE..c00.034

CANCELS :

MINIMUM RATC TARIFF l4=A SEVENTH REVISED PAGT......34

SECTION 6==DISTANCE COMMODITY RATES (Concluded) 17T
(In Cantx Per 100 Pounds)

SLERS, viz.: <Cotton, Plax or Safflower.

MTLES i

But Not
Qver Over

130
140
150
160
170

180
190
200
220
240

260
280
200
325
23y 350

245 ' 375
254 400
] 425 :
130 29% 450 (1)

Add to rata for 450 miles, 03 cents per 100 pounds for each 25 miles or fraction
thereos.

0 Incraqase, oxcept as noted ) .
o No Change y Decision No.

86266

EFPECTIVE

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Correction SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORINIA.




C.7857, Pet.l38 D.86266

CONCURRING OPINION OF COMMISSIONERS.LEONARD-RQSS AND ROBERT BATINOVICH:

We concur in this decision on the assumption that, in future
proceedings in this case, the Commission intends ©O dbase minimum
rates on the level necessary o prevent predatory practices, rather
than attempt to set minimum rates which would automatically or
customaxily be the going rates or to routinely offset highexr costs
Through himimum rate increases. Parties seeking to increase mindmum
rates will bear the burden of showing that carriage at any lower
level of rates would constitute a predatory practice, and that
minimum rate increases are the most appropriate means‘for preventing
such practices. Evidence of cost increases since the previous
minimun rate decision, while relevant, will not be‘disposiﬁive
of this issuc. | .
' The term "predatory practices™ refers To price cutting to

a below-cost level with the intent and likely effect of driving out

or.. substantially injuring competing firms.

/ flr

‘Leonaxd‘Roes
ssioner

San Francisco, California M 8 M

August 17, 1976 —Robert Patinovich
‘ ' Commissioner |




